

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS**

J.A.V., et al.,

Petitioners–Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity
as President of the United States, *et al.,*

Respondents–Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION NO. 1:25-cv-0072

**PETITIONERS-PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

PETITIONERS-PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

BACKGROUND.....2

ARGUMENT.....4

 I. THE PROPOSED CLASS SATISFIES THE REQUIREMENTS OF
 RULE 23(a).....4

 A. The Proposed Class is Numerous That Joinder is Impracticable.....5

 B. Members of the Class Have Common Questions of Law and Fact.....7

 C. The Petitioners’ Claims Are Typical of Class Members’ Claims.....8

 D. Petitioners and Petitioners’ Counsel Will Adequately Protect the
 Interests of the Proposed Class.....9

 II. THE PROPOSED CLASS SATISFIES RULE 23(b)’S REQUIREMENTS.....10

CONCLUSION.....12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aguilar-Ayala v. Ruiz,
973 F.2d 411 (5th Cir. 1992) 11

Berger v. Compaq Computer Corp.,
257 F.3d 475 (5th Cir. 2001) 9

Braidwood Mgmt., Inc. v. Equal Emp. Opportunity Comm’n,
70 F.4th 914 (5th Cir. 2023) 10

Chisholm v. Jindal,
No. 97-cv-3274, 1998 WL 92272 (E.D. La. Mar. 2, 1998) 6

Cole v. Livingston,
No. 4:14-cv-1698, 2016 WL 3258345 (S.D. Tex. June 14, 2016)..... 7

Franco-Gonzalez v. Napolitano,
No. 10-cv-2211, 2011 WL 11705815 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 21, 2011) 10

Gardner v. Westinghouse Broad. Co.,
437 U.S. 478 (1978)..... 5

Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon,
457 U.S. 147 (1982)..... 7, 9

Ictech-Bendeck v. Waste Connections Bayou, Inc.,
No. CV 18-7889, --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2025 WL 932772 (E.D. La. Mar. 27, 2025) 10

In re Deepwater Horizon,
739 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 2014) 7

In re Rodriguez,
695 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2012) 12

J.D. v. Azar,
925 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 6

J.G.G. v. Trump,
No. 25-cv-766-JEB (D.D.C. Mar. 18, 2025) 1, 3, 6

J.G.G. v. Trump,
No. 25-cv-766-JEB, 2025 WL 890401 (D.D.C. Mar. 24, 2025) 3, 6

Jack v. Am. Linen Supply Co.,

498 F.2d 122 (5th Cir. 1974) 5, 6

James v. City of Dallas,
254 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2001) 8, 9

Jenkins v. Raymark Indus., Inc.,
782 F.2d 468 (5th Cir. 1986) 10

Jones v. Diamond,
519 F.2d 1090 (5th Cir. 1975) 5

M.D. ex rel. Stukenberg v. Perry,
675 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2001) 8

M.D. v. Perry,
294 F.R.D. 7 (S.D. Tex. 2013)..... 7

Morrow v. Washington,
277 F.R.D. 172 (E.D. Tex. 2011)..... 9

Mullen v. Treasure Chest Casino, LLC,
186 F.3d 620 (5th Cir. 1999) 6, 8, 10

Murillo v. Musegades,
809 F. Supp. 487 (W.D. Tex. 1992)..... 9, 11, 12

ODonnell v. Harris Cnty.,
No. CV H-16-1414, 2017 WL 1542457 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 28, 2017) 11

Pederson v. La. State Univ.,
213 F.3d 858 (5th Cir. 2000) 5, 6

Penson v. Terminal Transp. Co.,
634 F.2d 989 (5th Cir. 1981) 11, 12

Phillips v. Joint Legislative Comm.,
637 F.2d 1014 (5th Cir. 1981) 5, 6

Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
559 U.S. 393 (2010)..... 4

Simms v. Jones,
296 F.R.D. 485 (N.D. Tex. 2013)..... 8

Steward v. Janek,
315 F.R.D. 472 (W.D. Tex. 2016) 6

Valentine v. Collier,

490 F. Supp. 3d 1121 (S.D. Tex. 2020)..... 7, 8

Vietnamese Fishermen’s Ass’n v. Knights of the Ku Klux Klan,
543 F. Supp. 198 (S.D. Tex. 1982) 11

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011).....passim

Yates v. Collier,
868 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2017)passim

Zeidman v. J. Ray McDermott & Co., Inc.,
651 F.2d 1030 (5th Cir. 1981) 5, 6

Statutes

50 U.S.C. § 21..... 3

Other Authorities

5 J. Newberg, *Class Actions* § 8812 (1977)..... 5

Invocation of the Alien Enemies Act Regarding the Invasion of the United States by Tren de Aragua, 90 Fed. Reg. 13033 (Mar. 15, 2025)..... 3

William B. Rubenstein, *Newberg and Rubenstein on Class Actions* § 4:35 (6th ed.)..... 2

William B. Rubenstein, *Newberg on Class Actions* (5th ed. 2017)..... 5, 6, 12

Rules

Advisory Committee Notes, 39 F.R.D. 98 (1966)..... 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... 1, 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) 1, 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1)..... 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2)..... 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3)..... 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)..... 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2).....passim
